

FILED  
MAR 28 2008  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 07-1114

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GARY BRADFORD CONE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

RICKY BELL, WARDEN  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE  
FORMER PROSECUTORS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

SRI SRINIVASAN  
KATHRYN E. TARBERT\*\*  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

WALTER DELLINGER\*  
(*Counsel of Record*)  
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT AND  
APPELLATE PRACTICE  
CLINIC

\* *May be contacted at O'Melveny & Myers  
LLP*

\*\**Admitted only in Wisconsin;  
supervised by principals of the firm.*

---

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Prosecution Failed To Disclose Exculpatory Evidence Directly Related To Petitioner’s Defense And To His Case For Leniency At Sentencing .....	6
B. The Prosecution Did Not Give A Complete And Accurate Account In Post-Conviction Proceedings Of The Procedural History Of Petitioner’s <i>Brady</i> Claim .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Bailey v. Rae</i> , 339 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 605 (2002) .....	7, 8
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935) .....	1
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	2, 11
<i>Cone v. State</i> , P-06874, slip. op. (Tenn. Crim. Ct. Dec. 16, 1993) .....	16
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	2, 11, 12
<i>Shotwell Mfg. Co. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 341 (1963) .....	19
<i>State v. Cone</i> , 665 S.W.2d 87 (Tenn. 1984) .....	6, 7, 8, 13
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) .....	11
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	11
<i>United States v. Casas</i> , 425 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>United States v. Udechukwu</i> , 11 F.3d 1101 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**RULES**

Model Code of Prof'l Responsibility  
DR 7-103 ..... 2  
S. Ct. R. 37.6 ..... 1  
Tenn. R. Prof'l Conduct 3.8 ..... 2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*ABA Crim. Justice Stds.* 3-1.2..... 1  
*ABA Crim. Justice Stds.* 3-2.8..... 3, 19  
*ABA Crim. Justice Stds.* 3-3.11..... 1, 2  
*ABA Crim. Justice Stds.* 3-6.2..... 2
